

RECORD NUMBER: 19-1077

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

– v. –

ROHIT SAROOP; PREYA SAROOP; and GEORGE SOFIS,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JORDAN E. MCKAY
MICHIEHAMLETT PLLC
500 Court Square, Suite 300
P.O. Box 298
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902
(434) 951-7224
jmckay@michiehamlett.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT REGARDING PARTICIPATION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Public policy favors arbitration, which may offer benefits over court.	2
II. FINRA Rules do not require the claimant to specify any cause of action or legal theory in a claim.	4
III. FINRA Rules do not require the arbitrators to specify any cause of action or legal theory in an award.	5
IV. Courts may only vacate arbitration awards in limited circumstances.	7
V. The arbitrators did not manifestly disregard the law.	9
VI. The trial court also erred in assuming the arbitrators’ rationale.	11
VII. Courts do not have authority to reverse and render arbitrable claims.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Brown v. Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Dawahare v. Spencer</i> , 210 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>First Baptist Church of Glenarden v. New Mkt. Metalcraft, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77238.....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	2, 7
<i>Impossible Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc. v. Felizardo</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 590 (D. Md. 2003).....	13
<i>Interactive Brokers LLC v. Saroop</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 699 (E.D. Va. 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2017 WL 8751822 (4th Cir. Dec. 12, 2017)	6
<i>Interactive Brokers LLC v. Saroop</i> , No. 3:17-cv-127, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214023 (E.D. Va. Dec. 19, 2018).....	6, 9, 11, 15
<i>Long John Silver's Restaurants, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 514 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>O.R. Securities v. Prof'l Planning Assocs., Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	7, 14
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Fenyk</i> , 780 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Stolt-Nielson S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 9
<i>T.Co. Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010) ..	8, 14
<i>THI of N.M. at Vida Encontada, LLC v. Lovato</i> , 864 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2017) ..	8, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Coastal Roofing Co. v. P. Browne & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 576 (D.S.C. 2010).....	6
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	5
<i>Wachovia Sec., LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3, 7

Other Authorities

2 DOMKE ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION § 39:13 (Thomson Reuters 3d ed. 2018).	8
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.....	14
<i>FINRA Office of Dispute Resolution Arbitrator's Guide</i> p. 9 (Nov. 2018).....	2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....2
FINRA Rule 123024
FINRA Rule 129045, 6
FINRA Rule 421011
FINRA Rules 12400-124035
